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Copyright notice  

ÉDelta Electronics, Inc. All rights reserved. 

All information contained in this user manual is the exclusive property of Delta Electronics Inc. 

(hereinafter referred to as "Delta ") and is protected by copyright law and all other laws. Delta retains the 

exclusive rights of this user manual in accordance with the copyright law and all other laws. No parts in 

this manual may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, translated or used in any other ways without 

the prior consent of Delta. 

 

Limitation of Liability  

The contents of this user manual are only for the use of the products manufactured by Delta. Except as 

defined in special mandatory laws, Delta provides this user manual ñas isò and does not offer any kind of 

warranty through this user manual for using the product, either express or implied, including but not 

limited to the following: (i) this product will meet your needs or expectations; (ii) the information contained 

in the product is current and correct; (iii) the product does not infringe any rights of any other person. You 

shall bear your own risk to use this product.   

In no event shall Delta, its subsidiaries, affiliates, managers, employees, agents, partners and licensors 

be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, derivative or consequential damages ( including but 

not limited to the damages for loss of profits, goodwill, use or other intangible losses) unless the laws 

contains special mandatory provisions to the contrary. 

Delta reserves the right to make changes to the user manual and the products described in the user 

manual without prior notice and afterwards. 
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READ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR SAFETY. 

 

X Disconnect AC input power before connecting any wiring to the AC motor drive. 

X Turn OFF the AC motor drive power before doing any wiring. A charge with hazardous 

voltages may remain in the DC bus capacitors even after the power has been turned 

off for a short time. Do not touch the internal circuits and components before the 

POWER LED (behind the digital keypad) is OFF. For your safety, measure the 

remaining voltage with a DC voltmeter on +1/DC+ and DC- and do not start wiring 

before the voltage drops to a safe level (less than 25 VDC). Installing wiring with a 

residual voltage may cause personal injury, sparks and short circuit. 

X There are highly sensitive MOS components on the printed circuit boards.  

These components are especially sensitive to static electricity. Take anti-static 

measures before touching these components or the circuit boards.  

X Never modify the internal components or wiring. 

X Ground the AC motor drive by using the ground terminal. The grounding method must 

comply with the laws of the country where the AC motor drive is to be installed. 

X Do NOT install the AC motor drive in a location with high temperature, direct sunlight 

or inflammable materials or gases. 

 

X Never connect the AC motor drive output terminals U/T1, V/T2 and W/T3 directly to the 

AC mains circuit power supply. 

X After finishing the wiring of the AC motor drive, check if R/L1, S/L2, T/L3 are short-

circuited to ground with a multimeter. Do not power the drive if short circuits occur. 

Eliminate the short circuits before the drive is powered. 

X The rated voltage of power system to install motor drives is listed below. Ensure that 

the installation voltage is in the correct range when installing a motor drive. 

For 115V models, the range is between 85ï132 V. 

For 230V models, the range is between 170ï264 V. 

For 460V models, the range is between 323ï528 V. 

X Refer to the table below for short circuit rating: 

Model (Power) Short circuit rating 

115V 5 kA 

230V 5 kA 

460V 5 kA 

X Only qualified persons are allowed to install, wire and maintain the AC motor drives. 

X Even if the three-phase AC motor is stopped, a charge with hazardous voltages may 

still remain in the main circuit terminals of the AC motor drive. 

X If you store the AC motor drive in a not-charged condition for more than three months, 

the ambient temperature should not be higher than 30ÁC. Storage longer than one year 

is not recommended and could result in the degradation of the electrolytic capacitors. 

X Pay attention to the following when transporting and installing this package (including 

wooden crate, wood stave and carton box). 

1 If you need to sterilize or deworm the wooden crate or carton box, do not 

use steamed sterilization or you will damage the VFD. Use other methods to 
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sterilize or deworm. 

2 You may use high temperatures to sterilize or deworm. Leave the packaging 

materials in an environment of over 56ÁC for thirty minutes. 

X Connect the drive to a three-phase three-wire or three-phase four-wire Wye system to 

comply with UL standards. 

X If the drive generates leakage current over AC 3.5 mA or DC 10 mA on a grounding 

conductor, compliance with local grounding regulations or IEC61800-5-1 standard is 

the minimum requirement for grounding. 

 

NOTE 

1. In the pictures in this manual, the cover or safety shield is disassembled only when explaining the 

details of the product. During operation, install the top cover and wiring correctly according to the 

provisions. Refer to the operation descriptions in the manual to ensure safety. 

2. The figures in this instruction are only for reference and may be slightly different depending on your 

model, but it will not affect your customer rights. 

3. The content of this manual may be revised without prior notice. Consult our distributors or download 

the latest version at http://www.deltaww.com/iadownload_acmotordrive. 

 

  

http://www.deltaww.com/iadownload_acmotordrive
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After receiving the AC motor drive, check for the following: 

1. Inspect the unit after unpacking to ensure that it was not damaged during shipment. Make sure that 

the part number printed on the package matches the part number indicated on the nameplate. 

2. Make sure that the mains voltage is within the range indicated on the nameplate. Install the AC motor 

drive according to the instructions in this manual. 

3. Before applying power, make sure that all devices, including mains power, motor, control board and 

digital keypad, are connected correctly. 

4. When wiring the AC motor drive, make sure that the wiring of input terminals ñR/L1, S/L2, T/L3ò and 

output terminals ñU/T1, V/T2, W/T3ò are correct to prevent damage to the drive. 

5.  When power is applied, use the digital keypad to set parameters. When executing a trial run, begin 

with a low speed and then gradually increase the speed to the desired speed. 

 

1-1 Nameplate Information 

 

  

Figure 1-1  
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1-2 Model Name 

 

  

*1  For 230V input voltage (one-phase) and 460V input voltage (three-phase) models only. 

 

 

 

1-3 Serial Number 
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1-4 Apply After-Sales Service by Mobile Device 

1-4-1 Location of Service Link Label 

Service link label (Service Label) is pasted on the area as the drawing below shows. 

Frame A, B Frame C, D 

 

Figure 1-2  

 

Figure 1-3  

1-4-2 Service Link Label 

  

Figure 1-4  

Scan QR Code to request service 

1. Find the QR code sticker (as shown above). 

2. Use a smartphone to run a QR Code reader APP. 

3. Point your camera at the QR Code. Hold your camera steady until the QR code comes into focus. 

4. Access the Delta After-Sales Service website. 

5. Fill your information into the column marked with an orange star. 

6. Enter the CAPTCHA and click ñSubmitò to complete the application. 

Cannot find the QR Code 

1. Open a web browser on your computer or smartphone. 

2. In the browser address bar, enter https://service.deltaww.com/us/Repair/Request?type=IA and press 

Enter.  

3. Fill your information into the column marked with an orange star. 

4. Enter the CAPTCHA and click ñSubmitò to complete the application. 

https://service.deltaww.com/us/Repair/Request?type=IA


Chapter 1 Introduction|ME300 

5 

1-5 RFI Jumper 

RFI Jumper: 

1. The drive contains Varistors / MOVs that are connected from phase to phase and from phase to ground 

to prevent the drive from unexpected stop or damage caused by mains surges or voltage spikes. 

Because the Varistors / MOVs from phase to ground are connected to ground with the RFI jumper, 

removing the RFI jumper disables the protection. 

2. In models with a built-in EMC filter, the RFI jumper connects the filer capacitors to ground to form a 

return path for high frequency noise in order to isolate the noise from contaminating the mains power. 

Removing the RFI jumper strongly reduces the effect of the built-in EMC filter. Although a single drive 

complies with the international standards for leakage current, an installation with several drives with 

built-in EMC filters can trigger the RCD. Removing the RFI jumper helps, but the EMC performance of 

each drive is no longer guaranteed. 

Models without built-in EMC filter 

Frame AïD  

Screw Torque: 4ï6 kg-cm / [3.5ï5.2 lb-in.] / [0.39ï0.59 Nm] 

Loosen the screw and remove the RFI jumper (as shown below). Tighten the screw again after you 

remove the RFI jumper. 

 

Figure 1-5  

Models with built-in EMC filter 

Frame BïD  

Remove the RFI jumper with a slotted screwdriver (as shown below). 

 

Figure 1-6  
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Isolating main power from ground 

When the power distribution system for the drive is a floating ground system (IT Systems) or an 

asymmetric ground system (Corner Grounded TN Systems), you must remove the RFI jumper. Voltage of 

any phase to the ground for either system may be larger than the voltage specifications of the drive's built-

in surge absorber and common-mode capacitance. In this case, connecting RFI jumper to the ground may 

cause damage to the drive. 

Important points regarding ground connection 

X To ensure the safety of personnel, proper operation, and to reduce electromagnetic radiation, you 

must properly ground the motor and drive during installation. 

X The diameter of the grounding cables must comply with the local safety regulations. 

X You must connect the shielded cable to the motor driveôs ground to meet safety regulations. 

X Only use the shielded cable as the ground for equipment when the aforementioned points are met. 

X When installing multiple drives, do not connect the ground terminals of the drive in a single-point 

series grounding method, but connect them in a single-point parallel grounding method. The 

following pictures show the correct and wrong ways to connect the grounds. 

  

Figure 1-7  Figure 1-8  

Pay particular attention to the following points: 

X Do not remove the RFI jumper while the power is ON. 

X Make sure the main power is OFF before removing the RFI jumper. 

X Removing the RFI jumper also cuts the capacitor conductivity of the surge absorber to ground and 

the built-in EMC filter capacitors. Compliance with the EMC specifications is no longer guaranteed. 

X Do not remove the RFI jumper if the mains power is a symmetrical grounded power system in order 

to maintain the efficiency for EMC circuit. 

X Remove the RFI jumper when conducting high voltage tests. When conducting a high voltage test 

to the entire facility, disconnect the mains power and the motor if the leakage current is too high. 

 

Floating Ground System (IT Systems)  

A floating ground system is also called an IT system, an ungrounded system, or a high impedance/ 

resistance (greater than 30 Ý) grounded system. 

X Remove the RFI jumper to disconnect the ground cable from the internal filter capacitor and surge 

absorber. 

X Do not install an external RFI/EMC filter. The external EMC filter passes through a filter capacitor 

and connects power input to the ground. This is very dangerous and damages the motor drive. 

X In situations where EMC is required, use an EMC filter specifically for IT system if necessary. 

Disconnecting the ground cable from the filter prevents damage to the motor drive but compliance 

with EMC is no longer guaranteed. 
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X In situations where EMC is required, check for excess electromagnetic radiation affecting nearby 

low-voltage circuits. In some situations, the adapter and cable naturally provide enough 

suppression. If in doubt, install an extra electrostatic shielded cable on the power supply side 

between the main circuit and the control terminals to increase shielding. 

Asymmetric Ground System (Corner Grounded TN Systems)  

Caution: Do not remove the RFI jumper while power to the input terminal of the drive is ON. 

In the following four situations, you must remove the RFI jumper. This is to prevent the system from 

grounding through the RFI and filter capacitors and damaging the drive.  

You must remove the RFI jumper for an asymmetric ground system 

1. Grounding at a corner in a triangle configuration 

L2

L3

L1

 

Figure 1-9  

2. Grounding at a midpoint in a polygonal 

configuration 

L2

L3

L1

 

Figure 1-10  

3. Grounding at one end in a single-phase 

configuration 

L1

N

 

Figure 1-11  

4. No stable neutral grounding in a three-phase 

autotransformer configuration 

L1

L2

L3

L1

L2

L3

 

Figure 1-12  

You can use the RFI jumper for a symmetrical grounding power system 

In a situation with a symmetrical grounding power 

system, you can use the RFI jumper to maintain 

the effect of the built-in EMC filter and surge 

absorber. For example, the diagram on the right is 

a symmetrical grounding power system. 

L2

L3

L1

 
Figure 1-13  
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Chapter 2 Dimensions 
 

 

2-1 Frame A 

2-2 Frame B 

2-3 Frame C 

2-4 Frame D 
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2-1 Frame A 

A1: VFD0A8ME11ANNAA; VFD0A8ME11ANSAA; VFD0A8ME21ANNAA; VFD0A8ME21ANSAA; 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA; VFD0A8ME23ANSAA; VFD1A6ME11ANNAA; VFD1A6ME11ANSAA; 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA; VFD1A6ME21ANSAA; VFD1A6ME23ANNAA; VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 

A2: VFD2A8ME23ANNAA; VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 

A3: VFD2A5ME11ANNAA; VFD2A5ME11ANSAA; VFD2A8ME21ANNAA; VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

A4: VFD1A5ME43ANNAA; VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

A5: VFD4A8ME23ANNAA; VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 

A6: VFD2A7ME43ANNAA; VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

 

Figure 2-1  

Unit: mm (inch) 

Frame W H D W1 H1 D1 S1 

A1 68.0 (2.68) 128.0 (5.04) 78.0 (3.07) 56.0 (2.20) 118.0 (4.65) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

A2 68.0 (2.68) 128.0 (5.04) 92.0 (3.62) 56.0 (2.20) 118.0 (4.65) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

A3 68.0 (2.68) 128.0 (5.04) 107.0 (4.21) 56.0 (2.20) 118.0 (4.65) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

A4 68.0 (2.68) 128.0 (5.04) 113.0 (4.45) 56.0 (2.20) 118.0 (4.65) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

A5 68.0 (2.68) 128.0 (5.04) 125.0 (4.92) 56.0 (2.20) 118.0 (4.65) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

A6 68.0 (2.68) 128.0 (5.04) 127.0 (5.00) 56.0 (2.20) 118.0 (4.65) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

Table 2-1  
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2-2 Frame B 

B1: VFD7A5ME23ANNAA; VFD7A5ME23ANSAA; VFD4A2ME43ANNAA; VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

B2: VFD4A8ME21ANNAA; VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

B3: VFD0A8ME21AFNAA; VFD0A8ME21AFSAA; VFD1A6ME21AFNAA; VFD1A6ME21AFSAA; 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA; VFD2A8ME21AFSAA; VFD4A8ME21AFNAA; VFD4A8ME21AFSAA; 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA; VFD1A5ME43AFSAA; VFD2A7ME43AFNAA; VFD2A7ME43AFSAA; 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA; VFD4A2ME43AFSAA  

 

Figure 2-2  

 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Frame W H D W1 H1 D1 S1 

B1 72.0 (2.83) 142.0 (5.59) 127.0 (5.00) 60.0 (2.36) 130.0 (5.12) 6.4 (0.25) 5.2 (0.20) 

B2 72.0 (2.83) 142.0 (5.59) 127.0 (5.00) 60.0 (2.36) 130.0 (5.12) 3.0 (0.12) 5.2 (0.20) 

B3 72.0 (2.83) 142.0 (5.59) 143.0 (5.63) 60.0 (2.36) 130.0 (5.12) 4.3 (0.17) 5.2 (0.20) 

Table 2-2  
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2-3 Frame C 

C1: VFD4A8ME11ANNAA ; VFD4A8ME11ANSAA; VFD7A5ME21ANNAA; VFD7A5ME21ANSAA; 

VFD11AME21ANNAA; VFD11AME21ANSAA; VFD11AME23ANNAA; VFD11AME23ANSAA; 

VFD17AME23ANNAA; VFD17AME23ANSAA; VFD5A5ME43ANNAA; VFD5A5ME43ANSAA; 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA; VFD7A3ME43ANSAA; VFD9A0ME43ANNAA; VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

C2: VFD7A5ME21AFNAA; VFD7A5ME21AFSAA; VFD11AME21AFNAA; VFD11AME21AFSAA; 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA; VFD5A5ME43AFSAA; VFD7A3ME43AFNAA; VFD7A3ME43AFSAA; 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA; VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

 

Figure 2-3  

 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Frame W H D W1 H1 D1 S1 

C1 87.0 (3.43) 157.0 (6.18) 136.0 (5.35) 73.0 (2.87) 144.5 (5.69) 5.0 (0.20) 5.5 (0.22) 

C2 87.0 (3.43) 157.0 (6.18) 163.0 (6.42) 73.0 (2.87) 144.5 (5.69) 5.0 (0.20) 5.5 (0.22) 

Table 2-3  
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2-4 Frame D   

D1: VFD25AME23ANNAA; VFD25AME23ANSAA; VFD13AME43ANNAA; VFD13AME43ANSAA; 

VFD17AME43ANNAA; VFD17AME43ANSAA 

D2: VFD13AME43AFNAA; VFD13AME43AFSAA; VFD17AME43AFNAA; VFD17AME43AFSAA  

 

Figure 2-4  

 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Frame W H D W1 H1 D1 S1 

D1 109.0 (4.29) 207.0 (8.15) 138.0 (5.43) 94.0 (3.70) 193.8 (7.63) 6.0 (0.24) 5.5 (0.22) 

D2 109.0 (4.29) 207.0 (8.15) 171.0 (6.73) 94.0 (3.70) 193.8 (7.63) 6.0 (0.24) 5.5 (0.22) 

Table 2-4  
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Chapter 3 Installation 
 

 

3-1 Mounting Clearance 

3-2 Airflow and Power Dissipation 
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3-1 Mounting Clearance 

X Prevent fiber particles, scraps of paper, shredded wood, sawdust, metal particles, etc. from 

adhering to the heat sink. 

X Install the AC motor drive in a metal cabinet. When installing one drive below another one, use a 

metal separator between the AC motor drives to prevent mutual heating and to prevent the risk of 

fire accident. 

X Install the AC motor drive in a Pollution Degree 2 environment with clean and circulating air. A clean 

and circulating environment means air without polluting substances and dust. 

X Mount the drive in an IP54 cabinet in order to maintain the Pollution Degree 2 or in a pollution-

controlled environment. When installing the AC motor drive in a Pollution Degree 2 (IEC/EN 60664-

1) environment, only nonconductive pollution occurs for the electrical equipment in the cabinet and 

thermostatic chamber and temporary conductivity caused by condensation is expected. 

 

The appearances shown in the following figures are for reference only. The actual motor drives may look 

different. 

 Airflow direction              Outflow                 Distance 

Single drive installation 

  
Figure 3-1  

Side-by-side horizontal installation / Zero stack installation 

 
Figure 3-2  

Minimum mounting clearance 

Installation method A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) 
Max. Ambient Temperature (oC)  

Without Derating  Derating 

Single drive 

installation 
50 30 - 50 60 

Side-by-side 

horizontal 

installation 

50 30 30 50 60 

Zero stack 

installation 
50 30 0 40 50 

Table 3-1  

Note: The minimum mounting clearances AïC stated in the table above apply to AC motor drives 

installation. Failing to follow the minimum mounting clearances may cause the fan to malfunction and 

heat dissipation problems. 
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3-2 Airflow and Power Dissipation 

Frame 

Airflow Rate for Cooling Power Dissipation for AC Motor Drive 

Model No. 
Flow Rate 

(cfm) 

Flow Rate 

(m3 / hr) 

Loss External (Heat 

sink, unit: W) 

Internal 

(W) 
Total (W) 

A 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 

0 0 

14.2 13.1 27.3 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 
16.3 14.5 30.8 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
31 13.2 44.2 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 
17.6 11.1 28.7 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 
30.5 17.8 48.3 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 
5.1 6.8 11.9 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
8 10 18 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 
5.1 6.8 11.9 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 
8 10.3 18.3 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
5.1 6.8 11.9 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
8.6 10 18.6 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
16.5 12.6 29.1 

B 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 
0 0 

5.1 6.8 11.9 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 
8 10.3 18.3 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 
10 16.99 

16.3 14.5 30.8 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 
29.1 20.1 49.2 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 
0 0 29.1 20.1 49.2 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 

10 16.99 

50.1 24.2 74.3 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

45.9 21.7 67.6 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 
17.6 11.1 28.7 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 
30.5 17.8 48.3 
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Frame 

Airflow Rate for Cooling Power Dissipation for AC Motor Drive 

Model No. 
Flow Rate 

(cfm) 

Flow Rate 

(m3 / hr) 

Loss External (Heat 

sink, unit: W) 

Internal 

(W) 
Total (W) 

C 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 

16 27.2 

29.1 23.9 53 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 
46.5 31 77.5 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

 VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 
46.5 31 77.5 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

70 35 105 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
76 30.7 106.7 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
108.2 40.1 148.3 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

60.6 22.8 83.4 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

75.2 30 105.2 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

93.1 42 135.1 

D 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 

23.4 39.7 

192.8 53.3 246.1 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

132.8 39.5 172.3 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

164.7 55.8 220.5 

Table 3-2  
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Chapter 4 Wiring 
 

 

4-1 System Wiring Diagram 

4-2 Wiring 
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After removing the front cover, verify that the power and control terminals are clearly noted. Read the 

following precautions before wiring. 

 

X Turn off the AC motor drive power before doing any wiring. A charge with 

hazardous voltages may remain in the DC bus capacitors even after the power has 

been turned off for a short time. Measure the remaining voltage with a DC 

voltmeter on +1/DC+ and DC- before doing any wiring. For your safety, do not start 

wiring before the voltage drops to a safe level (less than 25 VDC). Installing wiring 

with a residual voltage may cause personal injury, sparks and a short circuit. 

X Only qualified personnel familiar with AC motor drives are allowed to perform 

installation, wiring and commissioning. Make sure the power is turned off before 

wiring to prevent electric shock. 

X Make sure that power is only applied to the R/L1, S/L2, and T/L3 terminals. Failure 

to comply may result in damage to the equipment. The voltage and current must 

be in the range indicated on the nameplate (refer to Section 1-1 Nameplate 

Information for details). 

X All units must be grounded directly to a common ground terminal to prevent 

damage from a lightning strike or electric shock and reduce noise interference. 

X Tighten the screws of the main circuit terminals to prevent sparks caused by 

screws loosened due to vibration. 

 

X For you safety, choose wires that comply with local regulations when wiring. 

X Check the following items after finishing the wiring: 

1. Are all connections correct? 

2. Are there any loose wires? 

3. Are there any short circuits between the terminals or to ground? 
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4-1 System Wiring Diagram 

 

      
Figure 4-1    

Table 4-1 

 

Power input 

terminal 

Supply power according to the rated power 

specifications indicated in the manual. 

Refer to Chapter 09 Specifications for details. 

NFB or fuse 

There may be a large inrush current during 

power on. 

Refer to Section 7-2 Magnetic Contactor / Air 

Circuit Breaker and Non-fuse Circuit Breaker to 

select a suitable NFB or Section 7-3 Fuse 

Specification Chart. 

Electromagnetic 

contactor 

Switching the power ON / OFF on the primary 

side of the electromagnetic contactor can turn 

the drive ON/OFF, but frequent switching can 

cause machine failure. Do not switch ON / 

OFF more than once an hour. 

Do not use the electromagnetic contactor as 

the power switch for the drive; doing so 

shortens the life of the drive. 

AC reactor 

 (input terminal)  

When the main power supply capacity is 

greater than 500 kVA, or when it switches into 

the phase capacitor, the instantaneous peak 

voltage and current generated may destroy 

the internal circuit of the drive. It is 

recommended that you install an input side 

AC reactor in the drive. 

This also improves the power factor and 

reduces power harmonics. 

The wiring distance should be within 10 m. 

Refer to Section 7-4 for details. 

Zero phase 

reactor 

Used to reduce radiated interference, 

especially in environments with audio devices, 

and reduce input and output side interference. 

The effective range is AM band to 10 MHz. 

Refer to Section 7-5 for details. 

EMC Filter 

Can be used to reduce electromagnetic 

interference. 

Refer to Section 7-6 AC/DC Reactor for 

details. 

Brake module & 

Brake resistor 

(BR) 

Used to shorten the deceleration time of the 

motor. 

Refer to Section 7-1 for details. 

AC reactor 

 (output terminal)  

The motor cable length affects the size of the 

reflected wave on the motor end. 

Refer to Section 7-4 for details. 
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4-2 Wiring 
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Chapter 5 Main Circuit Terminals 
 

 

5-1 Main Circuit Diagram 

5-2 Main Circuit Terminal Specifications 
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X Tighten the screws in the main circuit terminal to prevent sparks caused by screws 

loosened due to vibration. 

X If necessary, use an inductive filter only at the motor output terminals U/T1, V/T2, 

W/T3 of the AC motor drive. DO NOT use phase-compensation capacitors or L-C 

(Inductance-Capacitance) or R-C (Resistance-Capacitance), unless approved by 

Delta. 

X DO NOT connect phase-compensation capacitors or surge absorbers at the output 

terminals of AC motor drives. 

X DO NOT connect brake resistors directly to +1/DC+ to DC-, +2/B1 to DC- to 

prevent damage to the drive or to the brake resistors. 

X Ensure proper insulation of the main circuit wiring in accordance with the relevant 

safety regulations. 

 

 Main input power terminals 

X DO NOT connect a three-phase model to single-phase power. R/L1, S/L2 and T/L3 

have no phase-sequence requirement; they can be connected in any sequence. 

X You must install a NFB between the three-phase power input terminals and the 

main circuit terminals (R/L1, S/L2, T/L3). Add a magnetic contactor (MC) to the 

power input wiring to cut off power quickly and reduce malfunctions when the AC 

motor drive protection function activates. (Both ends of the MC should have an R-

C surge absorber.) 

X Use voltage and current within the specifications in Chapter 09. Refer to Chapter 9 

Specifications for details. 

X If install an earth leakage circuit breaker (ELCB) to the AC motor drive as a 

protection to the electrical leakage, choose the one with a current sensitivity of 

more than 200 mA and an operating time of more than 0.1 seconds to avoid 

malfunction. 

X Use shielded wire or conduit for the power wiring and ground the two ends of the 

shielding or conduit. 

X DO NOT run and stop the AC motor drives by powering the main circuit ON and 

OFF. Run and stop the AC motor drives by sending the RUN and STOP 

commands through the control terminals or the keypad. If you still need to run and 

stop the AC motor drives by turning the power ON and OFF, do so no more often 

than ONCE per hour. 

X To comply with UL standards, connect the drive to a three-phase three-wire or 

three-phase four-wire Wye system type of mains power system. 

 Output terminals of the main circuit 

X Use well-insulated motors to prevent any electric leakage from motors. 

X When the AC drive output terminals U/T1, V/T2, and W/T3 are connected to the 

motor terminals U/T1, V/T2, and W/T3 respectively, the FWD LED indicator on the 

digital keypad is ON. This means the AC motor drive executes running forward, 

and the motor rotates counterclockwise (viewed from the shaft end of the motor, as 
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shown in Figure 5-1). On the contrary, when the REV LED indicator lights, the AC 

motor drive executes running in reverse, and the motor rotates in an opposite 

direction to Figure 5-1. If the AC motor drive executes running forward but the 

motor rotates in a reverse direction, exchange any two of the U/T1, V/T2 and W/T3 

motor leads. 

 

Figure 5-1  

 Terminals for connecting DC reactor, external brake resistor and DC circuit 

X Use the terminals as shown below to connect a DC reactor for improving the power 

factor. A jumper is connected to these terminals at the factory. Remove that jumper 

before connecting to a DC reactor. 

X Tighten the jumper if a DC reactor is not connected and DC+/+1 and +2/B1 terminals 

are used for common DC bus or brake resistors in order to prevent the AC motor 

drive from losing power and damage to the terminals If the jumper is missing due to 

wiring, refer to the recommended main circuit terminal wire gauge mentioned in 

Section 5-2 to short-circuit the DC+/+1 and +2/B1 terminals. 

 

Figure 5-2  

X Install an external brake resistor for applications in frequent deceleration to stop, 

short deceleration time (such as high frequency operation and heavy load operation), 

too low braking torque, or increased braking torque. 

 

Figure 5-3  

X Connect the external brake resistor to +2/B1, B2 terminals of the AC motor drives. 

X DO NOT connect two ends of the brake resistor directly to DC+/+1 and DC-, +2/B1 

to DC- to prevent damage to the drive and to the brake resistor. 

X When connecting DC+/+1 and DC- in common DC bus applications, refer to 

Section 5-2 (Main Circuit Terminal Specifications) for the wiring terminal 

specification and the wire gauge information. 
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Remove the front cover 

 ̧ Remove the front cover before wiring the main circuit terminals and control circuit terminals. 

Remove the cover according to the figures below. 

 ̧ The example uses the Frame A model. For different frame size models, use the same removing 

method. 

 

Press the clip on both sides, and 

then remove the cover by 

rotating it. 

Figure 5-4                     
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5-1 Main Circuit Diagram 

 

Figure 5-5  

 

Terminals Descriptions 

R/L1, S/L2 Mains input terminals (single-phase)  

R/L1, S/L2, T/L3 Mains input terminals (three-phase)  

U/T1, V/T2, W/T3 
AC motor drive output terminals for connecting three-phase IM and PM 

motors. 

+1, +2 
Connections for DC reactor to improve the power factor. Remove the 

jumper before installing a DC reactor. 

DC+, DC- 
Connections for brake unit (VFDB series)  

Common DC bus 

B1, B2 Connections for brake resistor (optional). Refer to Section 7-1 for details. 

 Ground connection; comply with local regulations.  

Table 5-1   
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5-2 Main Circuit Terminal Specifications 

 ̧ Use the specified ring lug for main circuit terminal wiring. See Figure 5-6 and Figure 5-7 for ring lug 

specifications. For other types of wiring, use the wires that comply with the local regulations. 

 ̧ After crimping the wire to the ring lug (must be UL and CSA approved R/C (YDPU2/8)), install heat 

shrink tubing rated at a minimum of 600 VAC insulation over the live part. Refer to Figure 5-7. 

 ̧ Main circuit terminals are R/L1, S/L2, T/L3, U/T1, V/T2, W/T3,, DC-, DC+/+1, +2/B1, B2. Single-

phase models are no T/L3 terminal. 

            

Figure 5-6  Figure 5-7  

 

Dimensions of Ring Lug 

The part number of the ring lugs (produced by K.S. Terminals Inc.) in the table below are for reference 

only. You can buy other ring lugs of your choice to match with different frame sizes. 

Unit: mm 

Frame AWG Kit P/N 
A 

(MAX) 

B 

(MAX) 

C 

(MIN) 

D 

(MAX) 

d2 

(MIN) 

E 

(MIN) 

F 

(MIN) 

W 

(MAX) 

t 

(MAX) 

A 

18 RNBS 1-3.7 

9.8  3.2  4.8  4.1  3.7  13.0  4.2  6.6  0.8 16 RNBS 2-3.7 

14 RNBS 2-3.7 

B 

18 RNBS1-4 

12.1 3.6 6.1 5.6 4.3 13.0 4.5 7.2 1.0 
16 RNBS1-4 

14 RNBS2-4 

12 RNBS5-4 

C 

14 RNBS2-4 

17.8  5.0  6.1  7.2  4.3  13.0  5.5  10.5 1.2 
12 RNBS5-4 

10 RNBS5-4 

8 RNBS8-4 

D 
10 RNBS5-4 

17.8  5.0  6.1  7.2  4.3  13.0  5.5  10.5 1.2 
8 RNBS8-4 

Table 5-2   

Note: Refer to the following tables for the wire gauge (AWG) of models in each frame. 
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Frame A 

 

Figure 5-8  

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is above 50ÁC, use copper 

wire with a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 90ÁC or above for wiring. 

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is 50ÁC, use copper wire with 

a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 75ÁC or 90ÁC for wiring. 

 ̧ For VFD2A5ME11ANNAA, VFD2A5ME11ANSAA models: If the installation is in an environment 

where the ambient temperature is above 40ÁC, use copper wire with a rated voltage of 600V and a 

temperature resistance of 90ÁC or above for wiring. 

 ̧ To be UL installation compliant, you must use copper wires when installing. The wire gauge is based 

on a temperature resistance of 75ÁC, in accordance with UL requirements and recommendations. 

Do not reduce the wire gauge when using high-temperature resistant wires. 

 

Models 

Main Circuit Terminals 

R/L1, S/L2, T/L3, U/T1, V/T2, W/T3, DC-, 

DC+/+1, +2/B1, B2 

Terminal 

 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 

2.5mm2 

14AWG 

0.75mm2 

18AWG 

M3.5 

9 kg-cm                                

(7.8 lb-in.)                      

(0.88 Nm) 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

M3.5 

9 kg-cm                                

(7.8 lb-in.)                      

(0.88 Nm) 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 2.5mm2 

14AWG VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

0.75mm2 

18AWG 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

1.5mm2 

16AWG 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

2.5mm2 

14AWG 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 

0.75mm2 

18AWG 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 

1.5mm2 

16AWG 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 0.75mm2 

18AWG VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

Table 5-3   
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Frame B 

 

Table 5-4   

 

Figure 5-9  

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is above 50ÁC, use copper wire 

with a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 90ÁC or above for wiring. 

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is 50ÁC, use copper wire with 

a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 75ÁC or 90ÁC for wiring. 

 ̧ To be UL installation compliant, you must use copper wires when installing. The wire gauge is based 

on a temperature resistance of 75ÁC, in accordance with UL requirements and recommendations. Do 

not reduce the wire gauge when using high-temperature resistant wires. 

Models 

Main Circuit Terminals 

R/L1, S/L2, T/L3, U/T1, V/T2, W/T3, DC-, 

DC+/+1, +2/B1, B2 

Terminal 

 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

0.75mm2           

(18AWG) 

M4 

15 Kg-cm 

(13.0 lb-in.) 

(1.47 Nm) 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

M4 

15 Kg-cm 

(13.0 lb-in.) 

(1.47 Nm) 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 1.5mm2          

(16AWG) VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

0.75mm2       

(18AWG) 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

2.5mm2 

(14 AWG) 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA  
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Frame C 

 

Figure 5-10  

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is above 50ÁC, use copper wire 

with a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 90ÁC or above for wiring. 

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is 50ÁC, use copper wire with 

a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 75ÁC or 90ÁC for wiring. 

 ̧ To be UL installation compliant, you must use copper wires when installing. The wire gauge is based 

on a temperature resistance of 75ÁC, in accordance with UL requirements and recommendations. Do 

not reduce the wire gauge when using high-temperature resistant wires. 

 

Models 

Main Circuit Terminals 

R/L1, S/L2, T/L3, U/T1, V/T2, W/T3, DC-, 

DC+/+1, +2/B1, B2 

Terminal 

 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

M4 

20 Kg-cm 

(17.4 lb-in.) 

(1.96 Nm) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

M4 

20 Kg-cm 

(17.4 lb-in.) 

(1.96 Nm) 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 6 mm2 

(10 AWG) 

6 mm2 

(10 AWG) 

6 mm2 

(10 AWG) VFD11AME23ANSAA 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) VFD17AME23ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

2.5 mm2 

(14 AWG) 

2.5 mm2 

(14 AWG) 

2.5 mm2 

(14 AWG) 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA  

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

4 mm2 

(12 AWG) 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

Table 5-5   



Chapter 5 Main Circuit Terminals|ME300 

32 

Frame D 

 
Figure 5-11  

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is above 50ÁC, use copper wire 

with a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 90ÁC or above for wiring. 

 ̧ If the installation is in an environment where the ambient temperature is 50ÁC, use copper wire with 

a rated voltage of 600V and a temperature resistance of 75ÁC or 90ÁC for wiring. 

 ̧ For VFD25AME23ANNAA, VFD25AME23ANSAA models: If the installation is in an environment 

where the ambient temperature is above 45ÁC, use copper wire with a rated voltage of 600V and a 

temperature resistance of 90ÁC or above for wiring. 

 ̧ To be UL installation compliant, you must use copper wires when installing. The wire gauge is based 

on a temperature resistance of 75ÁC, in accordance with UL requirements and recommendations. Do 

not reduce the wire gauge when using high-temperature resistant wires. 

 

Models 

Main Circuit Terminals 

R/L1, S/L2, T/L3, U/T1, V/T2, W/T3, DC-, 

DC+/+1, +2/B1, B2 

Terminal 

 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%) 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

M4 

20 Kg-cm 

(17.4 lb-in.) 

(1.96 Nm) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

M4 

20 Kg-cm 

(17.4 lb-in.) 

(1.96 Nm) 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

6 mm2 

(10 AWG) 

6 mm2 

(10 AWG) 

6 mm2 

(10 AWG) 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA  

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

10 mm2 

(8 AWG) 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA  

Table 5-6   
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Chapter 6 Control Circuit Terminals 
 

 

6-1 Control Circuit Terminals 
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Analog input terminals (AI, ACM)  

X Analog input signals are easily affected by external noise. Use shielded wiring and 

keep it as short as possible (less than 20 m) with proper grounding. If the noise is 

inductive, connecting the shield to the ACM terminal can reduce interference. 

X Use twisted-pair wire for weak analog signals. 

X If the analog input signals are affected by noise from the AC motor drive, connect a 

capacitor and a ferrite core as shown the figure below. 

 Figure 6-1  

Contact input terminals (MI1ïMI5, DCM, +24VDC)  

 

Figure 6-2  

 

Figure 6-3  

 

Figure 6-4  

 

Figure 6-5  
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X Use the internal power supply of the photocoupler, the terminal switches to NPN  is 

wiring with 24V, and switches to PNP is wiring with DCM. 

X Itôs Sink mode when the external transistor is NPN, and it's Source mode when the 

external transistor is PNP. 

Transistor output terminals (MO1, MCM)  

X Connect the digital outputs to the correct polarity. 

X When connecting a relay to the digital outputs, connect a surge absorber across the 

coil and check the polarity. 
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6-1 Control Circuit Terminals 

  
Figure 6-6 Control Circuit Terminal Distribution 

Diagram 
Figure 6-7 Control Circuit Terminal Location 

Diagram 

Wiring precautions:  

1. As box 1. and box 2. shown in the figure above, +24 V, S1, S2, and DCM are for built-in STO models 

only. 

2. The default settings of +24V / S1 / S2 in built-in STO models (model: VFD_ _ _ME_ _A_ S AA) are 

short-circuited (as shown in box 1. in the upper left figure). 

3. The +24V terminal of the Safety function (as shown in box 1. and box 2.) is only used for STO wiring 

and cannot be used for other purposes. 

4. RELAY terminals use screw-type terminal blocks (as area A shown in the figure above): 

 ̧ Tighten the wiring with a 2.5 mm width and 0.4 mm thickness slotted screwdriver. 

 ̧ The ideal length of stripped wire at the connection side is 9ï10 mm. 

 ̧ When wiring bare wires, organize the wires neatly to be in the wiring hole. 

5. Control circuit terminals use push-in type terminal blocks (as area B shown in the figure above): 

 ̧ When using solid wire wires and crimp terminals for wiring, insert the wires and terminals 

directly into the middle of the wiring holes without pressing down the terminal handle. 

 ̧ When using stranded wire, it is recommended to crimp the terminals first (according to the 

specifications in Table 6-2) and then insert them into the middle of the wiring hole directly 

without pressing down the terminal handle. 

 ̧ If stranded wires are wired directly without crimping terminal, use the slotted screwdriver to 

press down the terminal first, and then place the wires neatly in the middle of the wiring hole to 

prevent the wires from spreading. 

 ̧ When removing wires, use the slotted screwdriver to press down the terminal, and the 

suggested force is 1.5 kgf. 

 ̧ Slotted screwdriver: 2.5 mm width and 0.4 mm thickness 

 ̧ The ideal length of stripped wire at the connection side is 9 mm. 
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Wiring Specifications of Control Circuit Terminals: 

Terminal Name 
Wiring Specifications of 

Control Circuit Terminals: 

Stripping 

Length (mm) 

Max. Wire 

Gauge 

Min. Wire 

Gauge 

Torque 

(Ñ10%)  

RELAY 

Terminals 

Solid wire 

9ï10 
1.5mm2 

16AWG 

0.2mm2 

24AWG 

5 Kg-cm 

(4.3 lb-in.) 

(0.49 Nm) Stranded wire 

Control  

Circuit 

Terminals 

Solid wire 

9 
0.75mm2 

18AWG 0.2mm2 

24AWG 
 

Stranded wire 

Crimping terminal 9 
0.5mm2 

20AWG 

Table 6-1   

 
Figure 6-8  

 

Recommended models and dimensions of crimp terminals                                Unit: mm 

Wire Gauge Manufacturer Model Name A (MAX)  B (MAX)  D (MAX)  W (MAX)  

0.2mm2 

(24AWG) 

PHOENIX CONTACT 

AI 0,25- 8 YE 12.5 8 2.6 1.1 

0.34mm2 

(22AWG) 
AI 0,34- 8 TQ 12.5 8 3.3 1.3 

0.5mm2 

(20AWG) 
AI 0,5 - 8 WH 14 8 3.5 1.4 

Recommended specifications and models for crimping tool: 

CRIMPFOX 10S - 1212045, Manufacturer: PHOENIX CONTACT 

DNT13-0101, Manufacturer: DINKLE 

Table 6-2   

 

Terminal 

Name 
Terminal function Descriptions 

+24V 
Digital control signal 

common (Source)  

+24 VDC Ñ 10 % 100 mA 

When +24V terminal is used in parallel, unequal current 

may occur if it equips with a feedback sensor, and there is a 

risk of failure. 
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Terminal 

Name 
Terminal function Descriptions 

MI1 

ï  

MI5 

Multi-function input 1ï5 

Refer to Pr.02-01ï02-05 to program the multi-function inputs 

MI1ïMI5. 

Source Mode 

ON: activation current 3.3 mA, and breakover voltage 11 VDC 

OFF: cut-off voltage Ò 5 VDC 

Sink Mode 

ON: activation current 3.3 mA, and breakover voltage 13 VDC 

OFF: cut-off voltage Ó 19 VDC 

 ̧ When Pr.02-00 = 0, you can set multi-function options 

with multi-function input terminals MI1, MI2. 

 ̧ When Pr.02-00 Í 0, the multi-function input terminals 

MI1, MI2 work in accordance with the setting values for 

Pr.02-00. 

 ̧ MI5 uses pulse input, the maximum input frequency = 10 

kHz. 

 ̧ MI5 uses PWM pulse input, the maximum input frequency 

= 1 kHz. 

MO1 
Multi-function Output 1  

(photo coupler)  

The AC motor drive outputs various monitoring signals, such 

as drive in operation, frequency reached, and overload 

indication through a transistor (open collector).  

Max. 48 VDC 50 mA     

 Figure 6-9  
 

MCM 

Multi-function Output 

Common  

(photocoupler)  

RA 
Multi-function output 

 (Relay N.O. a)  

Resistive Load   

3 A (N.O.) / 3 A (N.C.) 250 VAC 

5 A (N.O.) / 3 A (N.C.) 30 VDC 

Inductive Load (COS 0.4)   

1.2 A (N.O.) / 1.2 A (N.C.) 250 VAC 

2.0 A (N.O.) / 1.2 A (N.C.) 30 VDC 

To output different kinds of monitoring signals such as 

motor drive in operation, frequency reached, and overload 

indication. 

RB 
Multi-function output 

 (Relay N.C. b)  

RC 
Multi-function relay 

common (Relay)  

+10V 
Potentiometer power 

supply 

Power supply for analog frequency setting: +10.5 Ñ 0.5 VDC / 

20 mA 
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Terminal 

Name 
Terminal function Descriptions 

AI Analog input 

The default of AVI terminal is 0ï10V voltage mode. If you 

want to use current mode, you must set the AVI switch to 

current mode (0ï20 mA / 4ï20 mA), and set parameter 03-

28. 

 

Figure 6-10  

Voltage mode (AVI) 

 

Figure 6-11  

 

Figure 6-12  

Impedance: 20 kɋ 

Range: 0ï10 V = 0ïmaximum output frequency (Pr.01-00) 

Mode switching by setting Pr.03-28  

AVI resolution=12 bits 

Current mode (ACI) 

 

Figure 6-13  

Impedance: 250 kɋ 

Range: 0ï20 mAǐ4ï20 mA = 0ïmaximum output frequency 

(Pr.01-00)   

Mode switching by setting Pr.03-28  

ACI resolution = 11 bits 

AFM 
Multi-function analog 

voltage output 

Switch: the default of AFM is 0ï10 V voltage mode 

Voltage mode 

 



Chapter 6 Control Circuit Terminals|ME300 

40 

Terminal 

Name 
Terminal function Descriptions 

 

Figure 6-14  

Range: 0ï10 V corresponds to the maximum operating range 

of the control target 

Maximum output current: 2 mA, Maximum load: 5 kɋ 

AFM resolution = 10 bits 

ACM Analog Signal Common Analog signal common terminal 

PE  RS-485 Grounding Provide shielded network cable for grounding  

RJ45 
PIN 1, 2, 6: Reserved PIN 3, 7: GND2 PIN 4: SG- 

PIN 5: SG+ PIN 8: D+10 V (provide KPC-CC01 power supply)  

* Analog control signal wiring specification: 0.82 mm2 (18 AWG) with shielded stranded wire.      Table 6-3   
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Chapter 7 Optional Accessories 
 

 

7-1 Brake Resistors and Brake Units Used in AC Motor Drives 

7-2 Magnetic Contactor / Air Circuit Breaker and Non-fuse Circuit Breaker 

7-3 Fuse Specification Chart 

7-4 AC / DC Reactor 

7-5 Zero phase reactor 

7-6 EMC filter 

7-7 EMC Shield Plate 

7-8 Capacitive Filter 

7-9 NEMA 1 / UL Type 1 Kit 

7-10 Fan Kit 

7-11 DinRail Mounting 

7-12 Mounting Adapter Plate 

7-13 Digital Keypad - KPC-CC01 
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    The optional accessories listed in this chapter are available upon request. Installing additional 

accessories to your drive substantially improves the driveôs performance. Select accessories according to 

your need or contact your local distributor for suggestions. 

7-1 Brake Resistors and Brake Units Used in AC Motor Drives 

115V single-phase 

Model 

Applicable 

Motor 
125% Braking Torque / 10% ED *1 Max. Braking Torque 

HP kW 

Braking 

Torque *2 

(kg-m) 

Resistor 

Value 

Spec. for 

Each AC 

Motor Drive  

Brake Resistor for Each 

Brake Unit Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Min. 

Resistor 

Value (ɋ)  

Max. Total 

Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Peak 

Power 

(kW)  Part No.*3 Qôty Usage 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 
0.13 0.1 0.1 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 0.5 237.5 1.6 0.6 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
0.25 0.2 0.1 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 0.5 118.8 3.2 1.2 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
0.5 0.4 0.3 80W 200ɋ BR080W200 1 - 1.9 76.0 5.0 1.9 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
1 0.75 0.5 80W 200ɋ BR080W200 1 - 1.9 50.7 7.5 2.9 

Table 7-1  

230V single-phase 

Model 

Applicable 

Motor 
125% Braking Torque / 10% ED*1 Max. Braking Torque 

HP kW 

Braking 

Torque *2 

(kg-m) 

Resistor 

Value 

Spec. for 

Each AC 

Motor Drive  

Brake Resistor for Each 

Brake Unit Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Min. 

Resistor 

Value (ɋ)  

Max. Total 

Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Peak 

Power 

(kW)  Part No.*3 Qôty Usage 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

0.13 0.1 0.1 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 0.5 237.5 1.6 0.6 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

0.25 0.2 0.1 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 0.5 118.8 3.2 1.2 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 

0.5 0.4 0.3 80W 200ɋ BR080W200 1 - 1.9 67.9 5.6 2.1 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

1 0.75 0.5 80W 200ɋ BR080W200 1 - 1.9 63.3 6.0 2.3 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

2 1.5 1 200W 91ɋ BR200W091 1 - 4.2 38.0 10.0 3.8 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

3 2.2 1.5 300W 70ɋ BR300W070 1 - 5.4 38.0 10.0 3.8 

Table 7-2  

 



Chapter 7 Optional Accessories|ME300 

43 

230V three-phase 

Model 

Applicable 

Motor 
125% Braking Torque / 10% ED*1 Max. Braking Torque 

HP kW 

Braking 

Torque *2 

(kg-m) 

Resistor 

Value 

Spec. for 

Each AC 

Motor Drive  

Brake Resistor for Each 

Brake Unit Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Min. 

Resistor 

Value (ɋ)  

Max. Total 

Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Peak 

Power 

(kW)  Part No.*3 Qôty Usage 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
0.13 0.1 0.1 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 0.5 237.5 1.6 0.6 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
0.25 0.2 0.1 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 0.5 118.8 3.2 1.2 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
0.5 0.4 0.3 80W 200ɋ BR080W200 1 - 1.9 67.9 5.6 2.1 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
1 0.75 0.5 80W 200ɋ BR080W200 1 - 1.9 63.3 6.0 2.3 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
2 1.5 1 200W 91ɋ BR200W091 1 - 4.2 63.3 6.0 2.3 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
3 2.2 1.5 300W 70ɋ BR300W070 1 - 5.4 38.0 10.0 3.8 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
5 3.7/4 2.5 400W 40ɋ BR400W040 1 - 9.5 19.0 20.0 7.6 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
7.5 5.5 3.7 1000W 20ɋ BR1K0W020 1 - 19 16.5 23.0 8.7 

Table 7-3  

460V three-phase 

Model 

Applicable 

Motor 
125% Braking Torque / 10% ED*1 Max. Braking Torque 

HP kW 

Braking 

Torque *2 

(kg-m) 

Resistor 

Value 

Spec. for 

Each AC 

Motor Drive  

Brake Resistor for Each 

Brake Unit Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Min. 

Resistor 

Value (ɋ)  

Max. Total 

Braking 

Current 

(A) 

Peak 

Power 

(kW)  Part No.*3 Qôty Usage 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

0.5 0.4 0.3 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 1 253.3 3.0 2.3 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

1 0.75 0.5 80W 750ɋ BR080W750 1 - 1 140.7 5.4 4.1 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

2 1.5 1 200W 360ɋ BR200W360 1 - 2.1 90.5 8.4 6.4 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

3 2.2 1.5 300W 250ɋ BR300W250 1 - 3 76.0 10.0 7.6 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

4 3 2 400W 150ɋ BR400W150 1 - 5.1 76.0 10.0 7.6 

VFD09AME43ANNAA 

VFD09AME43AFNAA 

VFD09AME43ANSAA 

VFD09AME43AFSAA 

5 3.7/4 2.5 400W 150ɋ BR400W150 1 - 5.1 69.1 11.0 8.4 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

7.5 5.5 3.7 1000W 75ɋ BR1K0W075 1 - 10.2 50.7 15.0 11.4 
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VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

10 7.5 5.1 1000W 75ɋ BR1K0W075 1 - 10.2 40.0 19.0 14.4 

Table 7-4  
*1: Calculation for 125 % brake torque: (kW) x 125% x 0.8; where 0.8 is motor efficiency. 

Because of the limited resistor power, the longest operation time for 10% ED is 10 seconds (ON: 10 sec. / OFF: 

90 sec.). 

*2 The calculation of the brake resistor is based on a four-pole motor (1800 rpm). 

*3 For heat dissipation, a resistor of 400 W or lower should be fixed to the frame and maintain the surface temperature 

below 250ÁC; a resistor of 1000 W and above should maintain the surface temperature below 350ÁC. (If the 

surface temperature is higher than the temperature limit, install extra cooling or increase the size of the resistor.) 
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NOTE: 

1. Specification and Appearance of Brake Resistors 

1.1 Wire wound resistors: For 1000 W and above, refer to the following appearance of wire wound resistor 

(Figure7-1) and its model and specification comparison table (Table 7-5) for details. 

  

Figure 7-1  

Models and Specifications Comparison Table of Wire Wound Resistors: Unit: mm 

Models A B C D E F G H Ï ÏJ K L 

BR1K0W4P3 

470Ñ10 445Ñ5 48Ñ0.2 9.1Ñ0.1 390Ñ3 98Ñ5 47Ñ5 15Ñ1 55Ñ5 8.1Ñ0.1 21Ñ0.2 8Ñ1 

BR1K0W5P1 

BR1K0W016 

BR1K0W020 

BR1K0W075 

BR1K2W3P9 

BR1K2W015 

BR1K5W3P3 

BR1K5W012 

BR1K5W013 

BR1K5W043 
 

Table 7-5   

1.2 Aluminum housed resistors: For below 1000 W, refer to the following appearance of aluminum-housed 

resistor (Figure 7-2) and its model and specification comparison table (Table 7-6) for details 

 

 

Figure 7-2  

 

Unit: mm 

Models L1 L2 L3 W H A L 

BR080W200 
140Ñ2 125Ñ2 100Ñ1 40Ñ0.5 20Ñ0.5 

5.3Ñ0.5 200Ñ20 

BR080W750 

BR200W091 
165Ñ2 150Ñ2 125Ñ1 

60Ñ0.5 30Ñ0.5 

BR200W360 

BR300W070 
215Ñ2 200Ñ2 175Ñ1 

BR300W250 

BR400W040 
265Ñ2 250Ñ2 225Ñ1 

BR400W150 
 

Table 7-6   

A

B

C D

H

F

K

G

E

L

AW

L1

H

L 2

L

L3

12.0

16A WG, 1. 318M M2

AW

L1

H

L 2

L

L3

12.0

16A WG, 1. 318M M2
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2. Select the resistance value, power and brake usage (ED %) according to Delta rules. 

Definition for Brake Usage ED% 

 

Figure 7-3  

ED% = T1/T0 x 100 (%) 

Explanation: Brake usage ED (%) is the amount of time 

needed for the brake unit and brake 

resistor to dissipate heat generated by 

braking. When the brake resistor heats up, 

the resistance increases with temperature, 

and braking torque decreases accordingly. 

For safety, install a thermal overload relay (O.L) between the brake unit and the brake resistor in 

conjunction with the magnetic contactor (MC) before the drive for additional protection. The thermal 

overload relay protects the brake resistor from damage due to frequent or continuous braking. Under such 

circumstances, turn off the power to prevent damage to the brake resistor, brake unit and drive. NOTE: 

Never use it to disconnect the brake resistor. 

 Figure 7-4  

3. Any damage to the drive or other equipment caused by using brake resistors and brake modules that are 

not provided by Delta voids the warranty. 

4. Consider environmental safety factors when installing the brake resistors. If you use the minimum 

resistance value, consult local dealers for the power calculation. 

5. When using more than two brake units, the equivalent resistor value of the parallel brake unit cannot be 

less than the value in the column ñMin. Resistor Value (ɋ)ò. Install the brake unit vertically and leaves 

appropriate heat dissipation spaced on the top and the bottom of the brake unit. Visit the following links 

to get the instruction sheets for the wiring in the brake unit: 

 ̧ VFDB2015 / 2022 / 4030 / 4045 / 5055 

https://downloadcenter.deltaww.com/downloadCenterCounter.aspx?DID=47611&DocPath=1&hl=en-US 

 ̧ VFDB4110 / 4160 / 4185 Braking  

https://downloadcenter.deltaww.com/downloadCenterCounter.aspx?DID=47614&DocPath=1&hl=en-US 

 ̧ VFDB6055 / 6110 / 6160 / 6200  

https://downloadcenter.deltaww.com/downloadCenterCounter.aspx?DID=8592&DocPath=1&hl=en-US 

https://downloadcenter.deltaww.com/downloadCenterCounter.aspx?DID=47611&DocPath=1&hl=en-US
https://downloadcenter.deltaww.com/downloadCenterCounter.aspx?DID=47614&DocPath=1&hl=en-US
https://downloadcenter.deltaww.com/downloadCenterCounter.aspx?DID=8592&DocPath=1&hl=en-US
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6. The selection tables are for normal usage. If the AC motor drive requires frequent braking, increase the 

Watts by two to three times. 

7. Thermal Overload Relay (TOR): 

Thermal overload relay selection is based on its overload capacity. A standard braking capacity 

of the ME300 is 10% ED (Tripping time=10 s). As shown in the graph below, a 460V, 7.5 kW 

ME300 requires the thermal relay to take 260% overload capacity for 10 seconds (hot starting) 

and the braking current is 10.2 A. In this case, select a thermal overload relay rated at 5 A (5 Ĭ 

260% = 13A > 10.2A). The property of each thermal relay may vary among different manufacturers. 

Carefully read the specification before using it. 

 Figure 7-5  
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7-2 Magnetic Contactor / Air Circuit Breaker and Non-fuse Circuit Breaker   

Magnetic Contactor (MC) and Air Circuit Breaker (ACB) 

It is recommended the surrounding temperature for MC should be Ó 60ÁC and that for ACB should 

be Ó 50ÁC. In the meanwhile, consider temperature derating for components with ON / OFF switch in 

accordance with the ambient temperature of the on-site distribution panel. 

115V Models 

Frame Model 
Heavy duty output 

current [A] 

Heavy duty input 

current [A] 

Selection of  MC / 

ACB [A] 

A 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 
0.8 3 9 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
1.6 6 11 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
2.5 9.4 18 

C 
VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
4.8 18 32 

Table 7-7  

230V Models 

Frame Model 
Heavy duty output 

current [A] 

Heavy duty input 

current [A] 

Selection of  MC / 

ACB [A] 

A 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 
0.8 2.6 9 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 
1.6 5.1 9 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 
2.8 7.3 13 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
0.8 0.95 9 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
1.6 1.9 9 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
2.8 3.4 9 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
4.8 5.8 9 

B 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 
0.8 2.6 9 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 
1.6 5.1 9 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 
2.8 7.3 13 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

4.8 10.8 18 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
7.5 9 18 

C 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

7.5 16.5 32 
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Frame Model 
Heavy duty output 

current [A] 

Heavy duty input 

current [A] 

Selection of  MC / 

ACB [A] 

C 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

11 24.2 40 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
11 13.2 22 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
17 20.4 32 

D 
VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
25 30 55 

Table 7-8  

460V Models 

Frame Model 
Heavy duty output 

current [A] 

Heavy duty input 

current [A] 

Selection of  MC / 

ACB [A] 

A 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 
1.5 2.1 7 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 
2.7 3.7 7 

B 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 
1.5 2.1 7 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 
2.7 3.7 7 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

4.2 5.8 9 

C 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

5.5 6.1 12 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

7.3 8.1 18 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

9 9.9 18 

D 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

13 14.3 32 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

17 18.7 40 

Table 7-9  
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Non-fuse Circuit Breaker 

The rated current of the non-fuse circuit breaker should be 1.6ï2.6 times the driveôs rated input current. 

The recommended current values are shown in the table below. 

Compare the time characteristics of the non-fuse circuit breaker with those of the driveôs overheated 

protection to ensure that there is no tripping. 

Models 
Voltage / Single-phase (Three-

phase) 

Breaker Rated Input 

Recommended Current [A] 

Heavy duty 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 

115V / Single-phase 

20 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
20 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
25 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
50 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

230V / Single-phase 

15 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

15 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 

20 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

30 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

45 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

70 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 

230V / Three-phase 

15 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
15 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
15 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
15 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
25 
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Models 
Voltage / Single-phase (Three-

phase) 

Breaker Rated Input 

Recommended Current [A] 

Heavy duty 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 

230V / Three-phase 

40 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
60 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
63 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

460V / Three-phase 

15 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

15 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

15 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

20 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

25 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

30 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

32 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

45 

Table 7-10  
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7-3 Fuse Specification Chart 

X Fuse specifications lower than the table below are allowed. 

X UL certified fuses apply to the short-circuit protection at the input side. For the installation in the 

United States, the branch circuit protection must be provided in accordance with the National 

Electrical Code (NEC) and any applicable local codes. Use UL certified fuses to fulfill this 

requirement.  

X For the installation in Canada, branch circuit protection must be provided in accordance with 

Canadian Electrical Code and any applicable provincial codes. Use UL certified fuses to fulfill this 

requirement.  

Models 
Voltage / Single-phase 

(Three-phase) 

Branch Circuit Fuses Specification  

(600 VAC) 

Output Current (A) P/N 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 

115V / Single-phase 

7.2 Class T JJS-10  

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
7.2 Class T JJS-10 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
10.8 Class T JJS-10  

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
22 Class T JJS-25  

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

230V / Single-phase 

7.2 Class T JJS-10  

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

7.2 Class T JJS-10  

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

12.8 Class T JJS-15  

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

20 Class T JJS-20  

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

34 Class T JJS-35  

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

50 Class T JJS-50  

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
230V / Three-phase 

7.2 Class T JJS-10  

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
7.2 Class T JJS-10  
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Models 
Voltage / Single-phase 

(Three-phase) 

Branch Circuit Fuses Specification  

(600 VAC) 

Output Current (A) P/N 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
12.8 Class T JJS-15  

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 

230V / Three-phase 

20 Class T JJS-20  

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
32 Class T JJS-35  

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
50 Class T JJS-50  

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
78 Class T JJS-80  

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
59.4 Class T JJS-60  

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

460V / Three-phase 

7.2 Class T JJS-10  

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

12 Class T JJS-15  

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

18.4 Class T JJS-20  

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

26 Class T JJS-25  

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

35 Class T JJS-35  

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

42 Class T JJS-45  

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

34.54 Class T JJS-35  

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

45.1 Class T JJS-45  

Table 7-11  
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7-4 AC / DC Reactor 

AC Input Reactor 

Installing an AC reactor on the input side of an AC motor drive can increase line impedance, 

improve the power factor, reduce input current, increase system capacity, and reduce interference 

generated from the motor drive. It also reduces momentary voltage surges or abnormal current spikes 

from the mains power, further protecting the drive. For example, when the main power capacity is higher 

than 500 kVA, or when using a phase-compensation capacitor, momentary voltage and current spikes 

may damage the AC motor driveôs internal circuit. An AC reactor on the input side of the AC motor drive 

protects it by suppressing surges. 

Install an AC input reactor in series between the mains power and the three input phases R S T, as 

shown in the figure below:  

 

Figure 7-6  

AC Output Reactor 

When using drives in long wiring output application, ground fault (GFF), over-current (OC) and 

motor over-voltage (OV) often occur. GFF and OC cause errors due to the drive's self-protective 

mechanism; over-voltage damages motor insulation. 

The excessive length of the output wires makes the grounded stray capacitance too large, increase 

the three-phase output common mode current, and the reflected wave of the long wires makes the motor 

dv / dt and the motor terminal voltage too high. Thus, installing a reactor on the driveôs output side can 

increases the high-frequency impedance to reduce the dv / dt and terminal voltage to protect the motor. 

Install an AC output reactor in series between the three output phases U V W and the motor, as shown in 

the figure below:  

  

Figure 7-7  
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DC Reactor 

A DC reactor can also increase line impedance, improve the power factor, reduce input current, 

increase system power, and reduce interference generated from the motor drive. A DC reactor stabilizes 

the DC bus voltage. Compared with an AC input reactor, a DC reactor is in smaller size, lower price, and 

lower voltage drop (lower power dissipation). 

Install a DC reactor between terminals +1 and +2. Remove the jumper before installing a DC 

reactor. See the figure below: 

NOTE: 115V models have no DC choke. 

 

Figure 7-8  

Applicable Reactors 

115V, 50ï60 Hz / Single-phase - Normal Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input / DC Reactor  Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Output Reactor 

Delta Part # 
Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
1.8 2.7 3.66 DR008D0366 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
2.7 4.05 2.66 DR011D0266 1.2 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
5.5 8.25 1.17 DR025D0117 2.8 1.59 DR008L0159 2.5 

Table 7-12  

115V, 50ï60 Hz / Single-phase - Heavy Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input / DC Reactor  Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Output Reactor 

Delta Part # 
Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME11ENSAA 
1.6 3.2 3.66 DR008D0366 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 

VFD2A5ME11ENSAA 
2.5 5 2.66 DR011D0266 1.2 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME11ENSAA 
5 9.6 1.17 DR025D0117 2.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

Table 7-13  
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230V, 50ï60 Hz / Single-phase - Normal Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input / DC Reactor  Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Output Reactor  

Delta Part # 
Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

1 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

1.8 2.7 5.857 DR005D0585 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 

3.2 4.8 3.66 DR008D0366 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

5 7.5 2.66 DR011D0266 1.2 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

8.5 12.75 1.72 DR017D0172 1.9 1.15 DR011L0115 3.0 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

12.5 18.75 1.17 DR025D0117 2.8 0.746 DR017LP746 3.6 

Table 7-14  

230V, 50ï60 Hz / Single-phase - Heavy Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input / DC Reactor  Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Output Reactor  

Delta Part # 
Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

0.8 1.6 5.857 DR005D0585 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

1.6 3.2 5.857 DR005D0585 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 

2.8 5.6 3.66 DR008D0366 0.8 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

4.8 9.6 2.66 DR011D0266 1.2 2.54 DR005L0254 1.5 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

7.5 15 1.72 DR017D0172 1.9 1.59 DR008L0159 2.5 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

11 22 1.17 DR025D0117 2.8 1.15 DR011L0115 3.0 

Table 7-15  
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230V, 50ï60 Hz / Three-phase - Normal Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / 

Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input Reactor  AC Output Reactor  
DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

DC Reactor  

Delta Part # Delta Part # 
Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
1 1.5 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
1.8 2.7 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
3.2 4.8 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
5 7.5 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
8 12 1.585 DR008A0159 1.7 DR008L0159 2.5 3.66 DR008D0366 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
12.5 18.75 0.746 DR017AP746 3.2 DR017LP746 3.6 2.662 DR011D0266 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
19.5 29.25 0.507 DR025AP507 3.8 DR025LP507 5.5 1.722 DR017D0172 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
27 40.5 0.32 DR033AP320 4.5 DR033LP320 6.5 1.172 DR025D0117 

Table 7-16  

230V, 50ï60 Hz / Three-phase - Heavy Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / 

Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input Reactor AC Output Reactor  DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

DC Reactor  

Delta Part # 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
0.8 1.6 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
1.6 3.2 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
2.8 5.6 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
4.8 9.6 2.536 DR005A0254 1.2 DR005L0254 1.5 5.857 DR005D0585 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
7.5 15 1.585 DR008A0159 1.7 DR008L0159 2.5 3.66 DR008D0366 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
11 22 1.152 DR011A0115 2.5 DR011L0115 3.0 2.662 DR011D0266 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
17 34 0.746 DR017AP746 3.2 DR017LP746 3.6 1.722 DR017D0172 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
25 50 0.507 DR025AP507 3.8 DR025LP507 5.5 1.172 DR025D0117 

Table 7-17  
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460V, 50ï60 Hz / Three-phase - Normal Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / 

Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input Reactor  AC Output Reactor  
DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

DC Reactor 

Delta Part # Delta Part # 
Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

1.8 2.7 8.102 DR003A0810 1.5 DR003L0810 1.5 18.709 DR003D1870 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

3 4.5 6.077 DR004A0607 1.8 DR004L0607 2.5 18.709 DR003D1870 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

4.6 6.9 4.05 DR006A0405 2.8 DR006L0405 3.0 14.031 DR004D1403 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

6.5 9.75 2.7 DR009A0270 3.5 DR009L0270 3.6 9.355 DR006D0935 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

8.9 13.35 2.7 DR009A0270 3.5 DR009L0270 3.6 6.236 DR009D0623 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

10.5 15.75 2.315 DR010A0231 4.5 DR010L0231 5.5 5.345 DR010D0534 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

15.7 23.55 1.174 DR018A0117 5.3 DR018L0117 6.4 3.119 DR018D0311 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

20.5 30.75 0.881 DR024AP881 5.8 DR024LP881 7.2 3.119 DR018D0311 

Table 7-18  

460V, 50ï60 Hz / Three-phase - Heavy Duty 

Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / 

Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input Reactor  AC Output Reactor DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

DC Reactor  

Delta Part # 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

1.5 3 8.102 DR003A0810 1.5 DR003L0810 1.5 18.709 DR003D1870 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

2.7 5.4 8.102 DR003A0810 1.5 DR003L0810 1.5 18.709 DR003D1870 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

4.2 8.4 6.077 DR004A0607 1.8 DR004L0607 2.5 14.031 DR004D1403 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

5.5 11 4.05 DR006A0405 2.8 DR006L0405 3.0 9.355 DR006D0935 
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Models 

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

Input / 

Output 

Reactor 

[mH] 

AC Input Reactor  AC Output Reactor DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

DC Reactor  

Delta Part # 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 
Delta Part # 

Weight 

[kg] 

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 

VFD7A3ME43AFSAA 

8.1 16.2 2.7 DR009A0270 3.5 DR009L0270 3.6 6.236 DR009D0623 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

9 18 2.7 DR009A0270 3.5 DR009L0270 3.6 6.236 DR009D0623 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

13 26 1.174 DR018A0117 5.3 DR018L0117 6.4 4.677 DR012D0467 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

17 34 1.174 DR018A0117 5.3 DR018L0117 6.4 3.119 DR018D0311 

Table 7-19  

 

 

The table below shows the THDi specification when using Delta's drives to work with AC / DC reactors. 

Current 

Harmonics 
No AC / DC Reactor 3% Input AC Reactor 5% Input AC Reactor 4% DC Reactor 

5th 73.3% 38.5% 30.8% 34.4% 

7th 52.74% 15.3% 9.4% 18.6% 

11th 7.28% 7.1% 6.13% 7.14% 

13th 0.4% 3.75% 3.15% 3.41% 

THDi 91% 43.6% 34.33% 38.2% 

NOTE: 

The THDi specification listed here assumes that there is 0.8% resistance (mains electricity) before the reactors 

and may be slightly different from the actual THDi, depending on the installation and environmental conditions 

(wires, motors). 

Table 7-20  
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Reactor Dimension and Specifications 

AC Input Reactor 

 

Figure 7-9  

 

Unit: mm 

AC Input Reactor 

Delta Part # 
A B C D1*D2 E G1 G2 PE D 

DR005A0254 100 115 65 6*9 45 60 40 M4 

DR008A0159 100 115 65 6*9 45 60 40 M4 

DR011A0115 130 135 95 6*12 60 80.5 60 M4 

DR017AP746 130 135 100 6*12 65 80.5 60 M4 

Table 7-21  
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Figure 7-10  

 

Unit: mm 

AC Input Reactor 

Delta Part # 
A B C D1*D2 H G1 G2 PE D 

DR025AP507 130 195 100 6*12 65 80.5 60 M4 

Table 7-22  
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Figure 7-11  

 

Unit: mm 

AC Input Reactor 

Delta Part # 
A B C D1*D2 H G1 G2 PE D 

DR003A0810 100 125 65 6*9 43 60 40 M4 

DR004A0607 100 125 65 6*9 43 60 40 M4 

DR006A0405 130 15 95 6*12 60 80.5 60 M4 

DR009A0270 160 160 105 6*12 75 107 75 M4 

DR010A0231 160 160 115 6*12 90 107 75 M4 

DR012A0202 160 160 115 6*12 90 107 75 M4 

DR018A0117 160 160 115 6*12 90 107 75 M4 

Table 7-23  
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Figure 7-12  

 

Unit: mm 

AC Input Reactor 

Delta Part # 
A B C D1*D2 H G1 G2 PE D 

DR024AP881 160 175 115 6*12 90 107 75 M4 

Table 7-24  
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AC Output Reactor 

 

Figure 7-13  
Unit: mm 

AC Output Reactor 

Delta Part # 
A B C D1*D2 E G1 G2 PE D 

DR005L0254 96 110 70 6*9 42 60 40 M4 

DR008L0159 120 135 96 6*12 60 80.5 60 M4 

DR011L0115 120 135 96 6*12 60 80.5 60 M4 

DR017LP746 120 135 105 6*12 65 80.5 60 M4 

DR025LP507 150 160 120 6*12 88 107 75 M4 

Table 7-25  
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Figure 7-14  
Unit: mm 

AC Output Reactor 

Delta Part # 
A B C D1*D2 H G1 G2 PE D 

DR003L0810 96 115 65 6*9 42 60 40 M4 

DR004L0607 120 135 95 6*12 60 80.5 60 M4 

DR006L0405 120 135 95 6*12 60 80.5 60 M4 

DR009L0270 150 160 100 6*12 74 107 75 M4 

DR010L0231 150 160 115 6*12 88 107 75 M4 

DR012L0202 150 160 115 6*12 88 107 75 M4 

DR018L0117 150 160 115 6*12 88 107 75 M4 

DR024LP881 150 160 115 6*12 88 107 75 M4 

Table 7-26  
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DC Reactor 

 

Figure 7-15  

DC Reactor Delta Part #   

Rated 

current 

[Arms] 

Saturation 

Current 

[Arms] 

DC 

Reactor 

[mH] 

A 

(mm) 

B 

(mm) 

C 

(mm) 

D 

(mm) 

E 

(mm) 

R 

(mm) 

DR005D0585 5 8.64 5.857 79 78 112 64Ñ2 56Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR008D0366 8 12.78 3.660 79 78 112 64Ñ2 56Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR011D0266 11 18 2.662 79 92 112 64Ñ2 69.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR017D0172 17 28.8 1.722 79 112 112 64Ñ2 89.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR025D0117 25 43.2 1.172 99 105 128 79Ñ2 82.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR033DP851 33 55.8 0.851 117 110 156 95Ñ2 87Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR049DP574 49 84.6 0.574 117 120 157 95Ñ2 97Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR065DP432 65 111.6 0.432 117 140 157 95Ñ2 116.5Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR003D1870 3 5.22 18.709 79 78 112 64Ñ2 56Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR004D1403 4 6.84 14.031 79 92 112 64Ñ2 69.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR006D0935 6 10.26 9.355 79 92 112 64Ñ2 69.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR009D0623 9 14.58 6.236 79 112 112 64Ñ2 89.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR010D0534 10.5 17.1 5.345 99 93 128 79Ñ2 70Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR012D0467 12 19.8 4.677 99 105 128 79Ñ2 82.5Ñ2 9.5*5.5 

DR018D0311 18 30.6 3.119 117 110 144 95Ñ2 87Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR024D0233 24 41.4 2.338 117 120 144 95Ñ2 97Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR032D0175 32 54 1.754 117 140 157 95Ñ2 116.5Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR038D0147 38 64.8 1.477 136 135 172 111Ñ2 112Ñ2 10*6.5 

DR045D0124 45 77.4 1.247 136 135 173 111Ñ2 112Ñ2 10*6.5 

Table 7-27  

C

A

D

E

B

R
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The Motor Cable Length 

1. Consequence of leakage current on the motor 

    If the cable length is too long, the stray capacitance between cables increases and may cause 

leakage current. In this case, It activates the over-current protection, increases leakage current, or may 

affect the current display. The worst case is that it may damage the AC motor drive. If more than one 

motor is connected to one AC motor drive, the total wiring length should be the sum of the wiring length 

from AC motor drive to each motor. 

    For the 460V models AC motor drive, when you install an overload thermal relay between the drive 

and the motor to protect the motor from overheating, the connecting cable must be shorter than 50 m; 

however, an overload thermal relay malfunction may still occur. To prevent the malfunction, install an 

output reactor (optional) to the drive or lower the carrier frequency setting (see Pr.00-17). 

2. Consequence of the surge voltage on the motor 

    When a motor is driven by a PWM-type AC motor drive, the motor terminals experience surge 

voltages (dv/dt) due to power transistor conversion of AC motor drive. When the motor cable is very long 

(especially for the 460V models), surge voltages (dv/dt) may damage the motor insulation and bearing. 

To prevent this, follow these rules: 

(1) Use a motor with enhanced insulation. 

(2) Reduce the cable length between the AC motor drive and motor to suggested values.  

(3) Connect an output reactor (optional) to the output terminals of the AC motor drive.   

Refer to the following tables for the suggested motor shielded cable length. Use a motor with a rated 

voltage Ò 500 VAC and an insulation level Ó 1.35 kVp-p in accordance with IEC 60034-17.  

115V_Single-Phase Models 

Normal Duty 

Rated Current 

[Arms]  

Without an AC Output Reactor With an AC Output Reactor 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 
1 

50 75 75 115 

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
1.8 

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
2.7 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
5.5 

Table 7-28  

230V_Single-Phase Models 

Normal Duty 

Rated Current 

[Arms]  

Without an AC Output Reactor With an AC Output Reactor 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 

1 

50 75 75 115 
VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 

1.8 
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230V_Single-Phase Models 

Normal Duty 

Rated Current 

[Arms]  

Without an AC Output Reactor With an AC Output Reactor 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 

3.2 50 75 75 115 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 

5 

50 75 75 115 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 

8.5 

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21AFNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 

12.5 

Table 7-29  

230V_Three-Phase Models 

Normal Duty 

Rated Current 

[Arms]  

Without an AC Output Reactor With an AC Output Reactor 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
1 

50 75 75 115 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
1.8 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
3.2 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
5 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
8 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
12.5 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
19.5 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
27 

Table 7-30  

460V_Three-Phase Models 

Normal Duty 

Rated Current 

[Arms]  

Without an AC Output Reactor With an AC Output Reactor 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 

1.8 

35 50 50 90 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 

VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 

3 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 

4.6 



Chapter 7 Optional Accessories|ME300 

69 

460V_Three-Phase Models 

Normal Duty 

Rated Current 

[Arms]  

Without an AC Output Reactor With an AC Output Reactor 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

Shielded Cable 

[meter] 

Non-shielded 

Cable [meter] 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 

6.5 

50 75 75 115 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 

VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 

10.5 

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43AFNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 

VFD13AME43AFSAA 

15.7 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43AFNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 

20.5 100 150 150 225 

Table 7-31  
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7-5 Zero Phase Reactor 

You can also suppress interference by installing a zero phase reactor at the main input or the motor 

output of the drive, depending on the location of the interference. Delta provides two types of zero phase 

reactors to solve interference problems. 

 

1. A. Casing with mechanical fixed part 

Used for the zero phase reactor at the main input / motor output. It withstands large current load and 

is used for high frequencies. You can get higher impedance by increasing the number of turns. 

 
Figure 7-16  

Unit: mm 

Model A B C D E F G(Ï) To use with 

RF008X00A 99 73 36.5 29 56.5 86 5.5 Motor cable 

Table 7-32  

2. B. Casing without mechanical fixed part 

Adopts nanocrystalline core developed by VAC, and has high initial permeability, high saturation 

induction density, low iron loss and perfect temperature characteristic. If the zero phase reactor does 

not need to be fixed mechanically, use this solution. 

 
Figure 7-17  

Unit: mm 

Model A B C To use w/ 

T60006L2040W453 22.5 43.1 18.5 Motor cable 

T60006L2050W565 36.3 53.5 23.4 Motor cable 

T60004L2016W620 10.7 17.8 8.0 Signal cable 

T60004L2025W622 17.5 27.3 12.3 Signal cable 

Table 7-33  

A

D

C

B

E

G

F
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7-5-1 Installation method 

    During installation, pass the cable through at least one zero phase reactor. Use a suitable cable type 

(pressure endurance, current endurance, insulation class, and wire gauge) so that the cable passes easily 

through the zero phase reactor. Do not pass the grounding cable through the zero phase reactor; only 

pass the motor wire and power cable through the zero phase reactor. With longer motor cables the zero-

phase reactor can effectively reduce interference at the motor output. Moreover, pay extra attention to the 

large leakage current due to long cable length. This may cause temperature rise in the zero phase reactor. 

Install the zero phase reactor as close to the output of the drive as possible. Figure 7-16 shows the 

installation diagram for a single turn zero phase reactor. If the wire diameter allows several turns, Figure 

7-17 shows the installation of a multi-turn zero phase reactor. The more turns, the better the noise 

suppression effect. 

Single turn wiring installation 

 
Figure 7-18   

Multi-turn wiring installation 

 
Figure 7-19   

7-5-2 Installation Precaution 

Install the zero phase reactor at the driveôs output terminal (U/T1, V/T2, W/T3). After the zero phase 

reactor is installed, it reduces the electromagnetic radiation and load stress emitted by the wiring of the 

drive. The number of zero phase reactors required for the drive depends on the wiring length and the drive 

voltage. 

The normal operating temperature of the zero phase reactor should be lower than 85ÁC (176ÁF). 

However, when the zero phase reactor is saturated, its temperature may exceed 85ÁC (176ÁF). In this 

case, increase the number of zero phase reactors to avoid saturation. The following are reasons that might 

cause saturation of the zero phase reactors. For example: the drive wiring is too long; the drive has several 

sets of loads; the wiring is in parallel; or the drive uses high capacitance wiring. If the temperature of the 

zero phase reactor exceeds 85ÁC (176ÁF) during the operation of the drive, increase the number of zero 

phase reactors. 

Power
Supply

Zero Phase Reactor

MOTOR

U/T1

V/T2

W/T3

R/L1

S/L2

T/L3
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Recommended maximum wiring gauge when installing a zero phase reactor 

Zero Phase Reactor 

Model No. 

Max. Wire Gauge 

or LUG Width 

Max. Wire Gauge AWG 

(1Cx3)  

Max. Wire Gauge AWG 

(4Cx1)  

75ÜC 90ÜC 75ÜC 75ÜC 

RF008X00A 13MM 3AWG 1AWG 3AWG 1AWG 

T60006L2040W453 11MM 9AWG 4AWG 6AWG 6AWG 

T60006L2050W565 16MM 1AWG 2/0AWG 1AWG 1/0AWG 

Table 7-34  

7-5-3 Zero Phase Reactor for Signal Cable 

To solve interference problems between signal cables and electrical equipment, install a zero phase 

reactor on the signal cable. Refer to the table below for models and dimensions. Installing a zero phase 

reactor on the signal cable at the source of the interference suppresses the interference and noise between 

signal cables. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Figure 7-20   

 

Unit: mm 

Model A B C 

T60004L2016W620 10.7 17.8 8.0 

T60004L2025W622 17.5 27.3 12.3 

Table 7-35  
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7-6 EMC Filter 

Use EMC filters to enhance the EMC performance for the environment and machines and to comply 

with EMC regulations, further reducing EMC problems. If you purchase a motor drive without a built-in EMC 

filter, it is recommended that you select the EMC filters as shown below.  

Frame  Models 

Input 

Current 

(A)  

Filter Model # 
Zero Phase Reactor Model No. 

Conducted emission 
Radiated 

emission 

C1-motor 

cable length-

30m 

C2-motor 

cable length-

100m 

C2-motor 

cable length-

100m 

Position to install a zero phase reactor 

DELTA VACƺR *1 *2 *3 N/A *1 *2 *3 

A 

VFD0A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME11ANSAA 
3.7 

EMF11AM21A 

RF008X00A T60006L2040W453 

      NA       

VFD1A6ME11ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME11ANSAA 
6.8    NA    

VFD2A5ME11ANNAA 

VFD2A5ME11ANSAA 
10.1    NA    

VFD0A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME21ANSAA 
3.2    NA    

VFD1A6ME21ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME21ANSAA 
3.8   ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD2A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME21ANSAA 
6.7   ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD0A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD0A8ME23ANSAA 
1.2 

EMF10AM23A 

 ṉ ṉ NA  ṉ ṉ 

VFD1A6ME23ANNAA 

VFD1A6ME23ANSAA 
2.2   ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD2A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD2A8ME23ANSAA 
3.8   ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD4A8ME23ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME23ANSAA 
6   ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD1A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD1A5ME43ANSAA 
2.5 

EMF6A0M43A 

    ṉ NA     ṉ 

VFD2A7ME43ANNAA 

VFD2A7ME43ANSAA 
4.2     ṉ NA     ṉ 

B 

VFD4A8ME21ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME21ANSAA 
10.5 EMF11AM21A  ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD7A5ME23ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME23ANSAA 
9.6 EMF10AM23A  ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD4A2ME43ANNAA 

VFD4A2ME43ANSAA 
6.4 EMF6A0M43A     ṉ NA     ṉ 

C 

VFD4A8ME11ANNAA 

VFD4A8ME11ANSAA 
20.6 EMF27AM21B 

RF008X00A T60006L2040W453 

     NA     

VFD11AME21ANNAA 

VFD11AME21ANSAA 
26.3 EMF27AM21B     ṉ NA     ṉ 

VFD7A5ME21ANNAA 

VFD7A5ME21ANSAA 
17.9 EMF27AM21B   ṉ NA     ṉ 

VFD11AME23ANNAA 

VFD11AME23ANSAA 
15 EMF24AM23B  ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD17AME23ANNAA 

VFD17AME23ANSAA 
23.4 EMF24AM23B  ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

VFD5A5ME43ANNAA 

VFD5A5ME43ANSAA 
7.2 EMF12AM43B     NA    

VFD7A3ME43ANNAA 

VFD7A3ME43ANSAA 
8.9 EMF12AM43B  ṉ ṉ NA  ṉ ṉ 

VFD9A0ME43ANNAA 

VFD9A0ME43ANSAA 
11.6 EMF12AM43B   ṉ ṉ NA   ṉ ṉ 

D 

VFD25AME23ANNAA 

VFD25AME23ANSAA 
32.4 EMF33AM23B 

RF008X00A T60006L2050W565 

ṉ ṉ   NA ṉ ṉ   

VFD13AME43ANNAA 

VFD13AME43ANSAA 
17.3 EMF23AM43B ṉ ṉ ṉ NA ṉ ṉ ṉ 

VFD17AME43ANNAA 

VFD17AME43ANSAA 
22.6 EMF23AM43B ṉ ṉ ṉ NA ṉ ṉ ṉ 

Table 7-36  
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Zero phase reactor installation position diagram: 

 

Figure 7-21  

*1 Install at the cable between the power supply and 

the EMC filter 

*2 Install at the cable between the EMC filter and the 

drive 

*3 Install at the cable between the drive and the motor 
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Filter Dimension 

EMF11AM21A; EMF10AM23A; EMF6A0M43A 

Screw Spec. Torque  

M5 * 2 16ï20 kg-cm / [13.9ï17.3 lb-in.] / [1.56ï1.96 Nm]  

M4 * 2 14ï16 kg-cm / [12.2ï13.8 lb-in.] / [1.38ï1.56 Nm] Table 7-37  

 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-22  
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EMF27AM21B; EMF24AM23B; 

EMF33AM23B; EMF12AM43B; 

EMF23AM43B; EMF6A0M63B; 

EMF16AM63B 

Screw Torque  

M5 * 4 16ï20 kg-cm / [13.9ï17.3 lb-in.] / [1.56ï1.96 Nm] Table 7-38  

 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-23  
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The table below is the maximum shielded cable length for drive models with built-in EMC filters. You 

can choose the corresponding shielded cable length according to the required noise emission and 

electromagnetic interference class. 

Drive Models with Built-in 

EMC Filters 
Rated Current 

(HD) 
 

Compliance with EMC 

(IEC 61800-3) Class C3 

Compliance with EMC 

(IEC 61800-3) Class C2 

Frame Models  Shielded Cable Length Fc  Shielded Cable Length Fc 

B 

VFD0A8ME21AFSAA 0.8 

30 m 4 kHz 

20 m 

4 kHz 

VFD1A6ME21AFSAA 1.6 

VFD2A8ME21AFSAA 2.8 

VFD4A8ME21AFSAA 4.8 

VFD1A5ME43AFSAA 1.5 

- VFD2A7ME43AFSAA 2.7 

VFD4A2ME43AFSAA 4.2 

C 

VFD7A5ME21AFSAA 7.5 
20 m 

VFD11AME21AFSAA 11 

VFD5A5ME43AFSAA 5.5 

- 
VFD9A0ME43AFSAA 9 

D 
VFD13AME43AFSAA 13 

VFD17AME43AFSAA 17 

Table 7-39  
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7-7 EMC Shield Plate 

EMC Shield Plate (for use with shielded cable)  

Frame 
Models of EMC 

shield plate 
Reference Figures 

A MKM-EPA 

   

Figure 7-24  

B MKM-EPB 

   

Figure 7-25  

C MKM-EPC 

   

Figure 7-26  

D MKM-EPD 

   

Figure 7-27  

Table 7-40  

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE MKM-EPF

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

PLATE ASSEMBLY

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE MKM-EPF

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

PLATE ASSEMBLY

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE MKM-EPF

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

MKM-EPA MKM-EPB MKM-EPC MKM-EPD MKM-EPE

PLATE ASSEMBLY
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Installation 

This example uses Frame A model 

1. As shown in the right figure, fix the shield plate on the AC 

motor drive. 

Torque value: 

Frame Screw Torque 

A M3.5 6ï8 kg-cm / [5.2ï6.9 lb-in.] / [0.59ï0.78 Nm] 

B M4 6ï8 kg-cm / [5.2ï6.9 lb-in.] / [0.59ï0.78 Nm] 

C M4 6ï8 kg-cm / [5.2ï6.9 lb-in.] / [0.59ï0.78 Nm] 

D M3 4ï6 kg-cm / [3.5ï5.2 lb-in.] / [0.39ï0.59 Nm] 

Table 7-41  

 

   

Figure 7-28  

2. Select a suitable R-clip according to the wire gauge used, and 

then fix the R-clip on the shield plate. 

Screw Torque 

M4 6ï8 kg-cm / [5.2ï6.9 lb-in.] / [0.59ï0.78 Nm] 

Table 7-42  

 

 

  

Figure 7-29  

 

Appearance of EMC Shield Plate 

 

Figure 7-30  

Models 
Dimensions  [mm (inch)] 

a b 

MKM-EPA 69.3 (2.73) 80.0 (3.15) 

MKM-EPB 67.7 (2.67) 79.7 (3.14) 

MKM-EPC 78.0 (3.07) 91.0 (3.58) 

MKM-EPD 103.4 (4.07) 97.0 (3.82) 

Table 7-43  

  

a

b
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Recommended wiring method 

Frame Models of EMC Shield Plate Reference Figures 

A MKM-EPA 

   

Figure 7-31  

B MKM-EPB 

   

Figure 7-32  

C MKM-EPC 

     

Figure 7-33  

D MKM-EPD 

   

Figure 7-34  

Table 7-44  

 

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

WIRING (ALL FRAME)

PLATE ASSEMBLY

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA

MKM-EPFMKM-EPEMKM-EPDMKM-EPCMKM-EPBMKM-EPA
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7-8 Capacitive Filter 

The capacitive filter (CXY101-43A) is a simple filter that supports basic filtering and noise interference 

reduction. 

Installation 

VFD

R

S

T

U

V

W

PE

Motor

PE

Grid

Capacitor 

Filter

 

Figure 7-35  

 

Wiring diagram for the capacitive filter and the drive: 

 

Figure 7-36  

 

Specifications: 

Model 
Applicable 

Voltage 

Temperature 

Range 
Capacitance 

CXY101-43A 110ï480 VAC -40 ï +85ÁC 
Cx: 1 ɛF Ñ 20 % 

Cy: 1 ɛF Ñ 20 % 

Table 7-45  

T/L3S/L2R/L1
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Dimensions: 

CXY101-43A                                                        Unit: mm (inch) 

 

 

     

 

Figure 7-37  
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7-9 NEMA 1 / UL Type 1 Kit 

Conduit box installation 

Frame A (A1, A2)  

Conduit box model: MKME-CBA0 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-38  
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Frame A (A3ïA6)  

Conduit box model: MKME-CBA 

 

 

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-39  
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Frame B 

Conduit box model: MKME-CBB 

 

  

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-40  
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Frame C 

Conduit box model: MKME-CBC 

 

  

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-41  
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Frame D 

Conduit box model: MKME-CBD 

 

  

Unit: mm (inch) 

Figure 7-42  
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Installation 

Recommended screw size and torque value: M3: 4ï6 kg-cm / [3.5ï5.2 lb-in.] / [0.39ï0.59 Nm] 

M3.5: 4ï6 kg-cm / [3.5ï5.2 lb-in.] / [0.39ï0.59 Nm] 

M4: 6ï8 kg-cm / [5.2ï6.9 lb-in.] / [0.59ï0.78 Nm] 

Frame A 

1.  

 

2.  

  

Figure 7-43  Figure 7-44  

3.  

 

  

4.  

  

Figure 7-45  Figure 7-46  

5.  

 

Figure 7-47  
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Frame BïD 

1.  

 

2.  

 

Figure 7-48  Figure 7-49  

3.  

 

 

4.  

 

Figure 7-50  Figure 7-51  

5.  

   

7-52  

 

 

 


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































